## Government of Odisha General Administration Department

## NOTIFICATION

Bhubaneswar, Dated the 2<sup>nd</sup> July, 2016.

No.GAD-SER1-ESTT-0001/2016-<u>14772</u>/AIS.I Shri N.B.S. Rajput, IAS, (RR-1999) at present Revenue Divisional Commissioner (Northern Division), Sambalpur is appointed as Commissioner, Land Records & Settlement, Odisha, Cuttack.

No.<u>14773</u> /AIS.I Shri Ravindra Pratap Singh, IAS (RR-2007), Director, Social Welfare & Ex-officio Joint Secretary to Government, W & CD Deptt.is appointed as Managing Director, Odisha State Medical Corporation Ltd., Bhubaneswar vice Shri Parameswaran B., IAS transferred.

The post of Managing Director, Odisha State Medical Corporation, Ltd, Bhubaneswar, Odisha is declared equivalent in status and responsibility to the post of Joint Secretary to Government in IAS cadre of the State.

He is also appointed as Commissioner, Food Safety, Odisha, Bhuabaneswar in addition to his own duties.

Additional appointment of Shri D. Prasanth Kumar Reddy, IAS (RR-2009) as Commissioner, Food Safety, Odisha, Bhuabaneswar shall stand terminated from the date Shri Ravindra Pratap Singh, IAS takes over.

No. <u>14774</u>/AIS.I., Shri Parameswaran B., IAS (RR-2008), Managing Director, Odisha State Medical Corporation Ltd., Bhubaneswar is appointed as Joint Secretary to Government, Housing & Urban Development Deptt. vice Dr. Ajit Kumar Mishra, OAS(SS) transferred.

No.\_\_14775/AIS.I, Shri D. Prasanth Kumar Reddy, IAS (RR-2009), Joint Secretary to Government, H & FW Deptt. is appointed as Director, Social Welfare & Ex-officio Joint Secretary to Government, W & CD Deptt. vice Shri Ravindra Pratap Singh, IAS transferred.

No.\_\_14776/Gen. Dr. Ajit Kumar Mishra, OAS(SS), Joint Secretary to Government, Housing & Urban Development Deptt. is transferred and posted as Joint Secretary to Government, H & FW Deptt.

He is also appointed as Project Director, Odisha State AIDS Control Society, Bhubaneswar in addition to his own duties.

Additional appointment of Shri D. Prasanth Kumar Reddy, IAS (RR-2009) as Project Director, Odisha State AIDS Control Society, Bhubaneswar shall stand terminated from the date Dr. Ajit Kumar Mishra, OAS (SS) takes over.

By order of the Governor

:7.2016

Additional Secretary to Government

Memo No. 14777/ AIS.I. Bhubaneswar,

Date : 02.07.2016

Copy forwarded to the Establishment Officer, Government of India, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi / Career Management Division, Room No. 215, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi.

Additional Secretary to Government

Memo No. 14778/ AIS.I. Bhubaneswar,

Date : 02.07.2016

Copy forwarded to the Director, Printing, Stationery & Publication, Odisha, Cuttack for information and publication of this notification in the next issue of the Odisha Gazette.

Additional Secretary to Government

Memo No. 14779 / AIS.I. Bhubaneswar,

Date : 02.07.2016

Copy forwarded to the officers concerned /Principal A.G (A&E), Odisha, Bhubaneswar / Housing & Urban Development Department / FS & CW Deptt. / Revenue & DM Department/ Health & Family Welfare Department / W & CD Deptt. / Member, Board of Revenue, Cuttack, Odisha /All RDCs/ DM & Collector, Cuttack / Managing Director, Odisha State Medical Corporation, Ltd, Bhubaneswar / Project Director, Odisha State AIDS Control Society, Bhubaneswar / Director, Land Records and Settlement, Cuttack, Odisha/ Principal Secretary to Governor, Odisha / Additional Chief Secretary to Chief Minister, Odisha / P.S. to Chief Secretary / P.S. to D.C.-cum-ACS / P.S. to Special Secretary to Government, G.A. Deptt. / SE Branch of G.A. Deptt. / Services-II Branch of G.A. Deptt. / G.A(Rent) Department/ State Portal Group, NIC, Secretariat, Bhubaneswar/ Guard file for information and necessary action.

Head State Portal Group, Secretariat is requested to update the posting of IAS officers in the website immediately.

Additional Secretary to Government